
Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 
CIN : L67120MH1991PLC064106 

Registered & Corporate Office: Express Zone, A Wing, 10th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally, Opp. Oberoi Mall, 

Dindoshi, Goregaon (East) Mumbai 400 063, Maharashtra, India. Tel : +91 22 6281 7000  E-mail: secretarial@rathi.com 

Website: www.anandrathi.com 

January 14, 2026 

To, To, 

BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  Exchange Plaza, Plot no. C/1, G Block, 

Dalal Street, Bandra-Kurla Complex, 

Mumbai- 400001 Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400051 

Scrip Code: 544530 Symbol: ARSSBL 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on Wednesday, January 14, 2026 

Pursuant to Regulation 30, 33 and 52 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations, 2015"), and other regulations, if applicable, we 

hereby inform the Exchanges that the Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held today i.e. on 

Wednesday, January 14, 2026 has inter alia considered and approved the following matters: 

In terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations and pursuant to the approval of the Board of 

Directors of the Company, we are enclosing herewith a copy of the following as Annexure 1: 

a. Standalone Unaudited Financial Results (along with Limited Review Report) for the quarter and nine
months ended December 31, 2025;

b. Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results (along with Limited Review Report) for the quarter and nine
months ended December 31, 2025;

c. Information as required under Regulation 52(4) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures
Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The meeting of the Board of  Directors  of the Company commenced at 3:45 P.M. and concluded at 

5:30 P.M. 

The aforesaid outcome will be uploaded on the website at https://anandrathi.com/investors 

Kindly take the aforesaid on record. 

Thanking you. 

Yours faithfully, 

For Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 

Chetan Prajapati 

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

Membership No.: A39130 

Encl.: A/a 

ANANDRATHI 
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON THE QUARTERLY AND 
YEAR TO DATE UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF ANAND RATH! 
SHARE AND STOCK BROKERS LIMITED PURSUENT TO THE REGULATION 33 and 52 
OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATION AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) 
REGULATIONS 2015, AS AMENDED 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of Anand 
Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited ("the Company"), for the quarter ended 31 st December, 2025 
and for the period 1st April 2025 to 31 st December 2025 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being 
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing 
Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by 
the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard, "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IND AS 34") 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the Listing 
Regulation. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 241 0 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan 
and perfonn the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures 
applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently, does not 
enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all . significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion. 

4. Since this is the first reporting year, the figures for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 
2024 have been neither audited nor reviewed by the Statutory auditor. 
These figures have been prepared by the management and are included in these unaudited financials 
results for comparative purpose only. 

5. The Central Government has made the Labour Code Bill, comprising four laws, effective from November, 
2025. The Company has conducted an initial evaluation and, at this stage, does not anticipate any significant 
impact. However, a detailed assessment is currently underway to determine its implications, including any 
potential effect on the financial statements. 
Since this exercise is still in progress, any impact, if identified, will be accounted for after the 
implementation process is completed, in the subsequent quarter. 
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

6. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 as above, nothing 
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement has not been 
prepared in all material aspects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in the aforesaid IND AS specified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended, 
read with relevant rules issued thereunder accounting standard , prepared in accordance with applicable 
accounting standards and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India practices 
and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Listing Regulations 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For R Kabra & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No. 104502W/W100721 

7 
eepa Rathi 

Partner 
Membership No.: 104808 
Ref- RKabra/Cert/25-26/368 
UDIN:2Glo4-So@1\~&DVPl-'lo:J.­
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 14th January, 2026 

RA&C ---51.5, 
lsianiCbam 
ariman Point, 

Mumbai-21. ---red Acco 
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ANAND RATHI SHARE AND STOCK BROKERS LIMITED 
CIN : L67120MH1991PLC064106 

10th Floor, A Wing, Express Zone, Western Express Highway, Near Oberol Mall, Goregaon (East) Mumbai 400063, Maharashtra 
www.anandrathi.com I secretarial@rathi.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE UARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 202S 
, in Millions 

Sr. 
uarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

No. 
Particulars Dec 31, 2025 Sept 30, 2025 Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2025 Dec 31, 2024 Mar 31, 2025 

Uaudlted Uaudlted Unudited Uaudlted Unudlted Audited 

Revenue from Operations 
Interest Income 1,131.18 972.23 879.79 2,950.22 2,376.73 3,209.80 
Fees and Commission Income 1,353.44 1,296.69 1,152.01 3,809.10 4;062.25 5,222.64 
Net gain on fair value changes 3.60 1.93 3.62 2.72 6.15 3.30 

Total Revenue from Operations 2,481.02 2,270.85 2,035.42 6,762.04 6,445.13 8,435.74 

II Other Income 7.75 12.97 2.38 26.25 9.13 13.06 

Total Income 2488.77 2 283.82 2 037.80 6 788.29 6 454.26 8448.80 

Ill Expenses 
Finance Costs 457.04 498.90 425.70 1,339.28 1,075.15 1,466.97 
Fees and commission expense 246.52 243.95 277.01 749.57 1,040.53 1,279.78 
Impairment on financial instruments 1.47 (2.09) (2.81) 5.94 14.82 11.89 
Employee Benefits Expense 829.43 703.69 673.86 2,222.64 2,047.09 2,711.17 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 63.82 64.36 58.60 191.97 169.37 253.51 
0th er Expenses 384.23 392.82 321.11 1,079.90 959.99 1 319.56 

Total Expenses 1982.51 1901.63 1 753.47 5 589.30 5 306.95 7 042.88 

IV Profit before tax from Continuing Operations 506.26 382,19 284.33 1,198.99 1,147.31 1,405.92 

V Tax Expense: 
1. Current tax 127.40 93.78 68.68 297.99 294.34 363.47 
2. Deferred Tax 0.13 2.54 2.74 2.70 1.29 4.25 

Total Tax Expense 127.53 96.32 71.42 300.69 295.63 367.72 

VI Profit for the Year from Continuing Operations 378.73 285.87 212.91 898.30 851.68 1,038.20 

VII other 'comprehensive lncome/(Loss) 
(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plan 1.88 1.88 (5.91) 5.63 (17.72) (20.77) 
(ii) Less: Income tax relating to items that will (0.47) (0.47) 1.49 (1.42) 4.46 5.23 
not be reclassified to profit or loss 

Total other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) 

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 

Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of R 5/- each) 313.63 313.63 221.78 313.63 221.78 221.78 
Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve) 4,843.51 

VIII Earning Per Equity Share (EPS)* 
Basic 7.71 6.43 4.80 18.29 19.20 23.41 
Diluted 7.47 6.20 4.61 17.71 18.45 22.51 
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ANAND RATHI SHARE AND STOCK BROKERS LIMITED 
CIN : L67120MH1991PLC064106 

10th Floor, A Wing, Express Zone, Western Express Highway, Near Oberoi Mall, Goregaon (East) Mumbai 400063, Maharashtra 
www.anandrathi.com I secretarial@rathi.com 

Notes: 
1 These unaudited standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as "Ind AS") 34 Interim 

Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended 
from time to time. These unaudited standalone financial results of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited ('Company') for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on January 
14, 2026. The statutory auditors of the Company have earned out a limited review of the above unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and have issued an unmodified conclusion. 

2 Pursuant to the successful listing of the Company's Initial Public Offering (!PO), the Company has utilized the proceeds raised from the !PO in the manner 
detailed below: 

' ' in Millions) 
Ojects of the issue as per prospectus Amount to be Amount utilised Total amount 

utilised (net) upto Dec 31, unutilised upto 
2025 Dec 31 2025 

Funding Iona-term workino capital requirements of our Company 5,500.00 5,500.00 
General corporate purposes 1,535.00 1,535.00 
Net Issue Proceeds 7,035.00 7,035.00 -
Issue Expenses 415.00 370.63 44.37 
Gross Issue Proceeds 7,450.00 7,405.63 44.37 

3 Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations") and 
SEB! Master Circular bearing reference no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD-1/P/CIR/2025/000000C)103 dated July 11, 2025 to the extent applicable to the 
Commercial Papers (as amended from time to time), information as required for the period ended December 31, 2025 in respect of Commercial Papers of the 
Company is enclosed as Annexure A. 

4 Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Llmited's short-term rating for commercial paper is reaffirmed at Al from CARE on July 31, 2025, and is also assigned Al 
by Crisil Ratings on December 11, 2025. 

5 As this is the first reporting year of the Company, the figures for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 have neither been audited nor 
reviewed by the Statutory Auditors. These figures have been prepared by the management and are presented In the unaudited financial results solely for 

6 The unaudited standalone financial results of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited are also available on the Company's website, www.anandrathi.com 
and on the stock exchange website www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com. 

7 The Company operates only in one Business Segment i.e. "Broking and related services', hence it does not have any reportable Segments defined as per Ind­
AS 108 "Operating Segments•. 

8 Earnings per equity share ('EPS') reported in these unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, December 31, 2024 
and for quarter ended September 30, 2025 are unannualised. 

9 The Central Government has made the Labour Code Bill, comprising four laws, effective from November 21, 2025. The Company has conducted an initial 
evaluation and, ·at this stage, does not anticipate any significant impact. However, a detailed assessment is currently underway to determine its implications, 
including any potential effect on the financial statements. Since this exercise is still in progress, any impact, if identified, will be accounted for after the 
Implementation process Is completed, In the subsequent quarter. 

10 The previous period/year figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform to current periods/years presentation. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: January 14, 2026 



ANAND RATHI SHARE AND STOCK BROKERS LIMITED 

CIN : L67120MH1991PLC064106 
10th Floor, A Wing, Express Zone, Western Express Highway, Near Oberol Mall, Goregaon (East) Mumbai 400063, Maharashtra 
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ANNEXURE A 

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 (Listing Regulations) and SEBI's Master Circular bearing reference No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD-
1/P/CIR/202S/0000000103 dated July 11, 2025 to the extent applicable to the Commercial Papers (as amended from time 
to time), information as required for the 9 months ended December 31, 2025 in respect of Commercial Papers of the 
Company is as mentioned below: 

Particulars For nine months For nine months For year ended 
ended ended March 31, 2025 

December 31, December 31, 
2025 2024 

Debt-E uity Ratio1 0.58 2.35 1.79 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR)2 1.14 2.22 0.99 
Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR)3 1.91 2.09 1.98 
Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares (Quantity & Value) Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 
Capital Redemption Reserve (f In Millions) 2.50 2.50 2.S0
Debenture Redemption Reserve (f In Millions) 44.96 305.35 136.68 
Net Worth4 (f in Millions) 13,461.99 4,870.18 5,065.29 
Net Profit After Tax (PAT) (f in Millions) 898.30 851.70 1,038.20 
Earnings Per Share (Basic)* (�) 18.29 19.20 23.41 
Earnings Per Share (Diluted)* (f) 17.71 18.46 22.51 
Current Ratio5 1.38 1.29 1.23 
Lon -Term Debt to Workin Ca Ital Ratio6 0.04 0.41 0.24 
Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable Ratio7 0.00 0.01 0.00 
Current Liablllt Ratio8 0.98 0.88 0.93 
Total Debts to Total Assets Ratio9 0.16 0.34 0.27 
Debtors Turnover Ratio10 1.58 1.46 1.81 
Inventory Turnover Ratio Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

17.73% 17.80% 
13.28% 13.21% 

*Earnings per share for half year ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is not annualised

1 Debt Equity Ratio = Borrowings (other than debt securities) + Debt securities/ Total Equity

16.67% 
12.31% 

2 Debt Service coverage ratio = Operating Cash Profit+ Finance Cost (excludes Interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116
/ Finance Cost (excludes Interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116) + Principal Repayments made during the period for 
long term borrowings 
3 Interest Service coverage ratio = P rofit before tax and interest (excludes interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116) / 
Interest expenses (excludes interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116 on leases) 
4 Net worth = Equity share capital + Other equity 
5 Current Ratio = Current Assets / Current Liabilities
6 Long term debt to working capital = Long term debt/ Current assets - Current Liabilities
7 Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable Ratio = Bad Debts including provision for doutful debts/ Trade receivables 
8 Current Liability Ratio = Current Liabilities/ Total Liabilities 
9 Total Debts to Total Assets Ratio= Borrowings (other than debt securities) + Debt securities/ Total Assets
10 Debtors turnover = Fees and Commission Income/ Average Trade Receivables

11 Operating margin(%) = Profit before tax/ Total revenue from operations 
12 Net profit margin (%) = Profit for the year from continuing operations/ Total revenue from operations 

M . 
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON THE QUARTERLY AND YEAR 
TO DATE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY 
PERSUANT TO THE REGULATION 33 AND 52 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATION AND 
DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATION 2015 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Anand Rathi Share 
and Stock Brokers Limited ("the Company" or "the Holding Company") and its subsidiary (together referred to as 
"the group") for the quarter ended 31 st December, 2025 and for the year to date period from 1st April 2025 to 31 st 

December, 2025 ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the 
requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the Holding 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in Indian Accounting Standard ("IND AS 34"), "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Secrion 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with 
the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 
"Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to 
inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance 
than an audit. We have not perfonned an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. We also performed procedures in accordance with the master Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDl /44/2019 dated March 
29, 2019, issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, 
to the extent applicable 

5. Since this is the first reporting year, the figures for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 
have been neither audited nor reviewed by the Statutory auditor. 
These figures have been prepared by the management and are included in these unaudited financials results 
for comparative purpose only. 

6. The Central Government has made the Labour Code Bill, comprising four laws, effective from November, 2025. 
The Company has conducted an initial evaluation and, at this stage, does not anticipate any significant impact. 
However, a detailed assessment is currently underway to determine its implications, including any potential effect 
on the financial statements. 
Since this exercise is still in progress, any impact, if identified, will be accounted for after the implementation 
process is completed, in the subsequent quarter. 

7. The statement includes the financial results of Anand Rathi International (IFSC) Ventures Private Limited ( a wholly 
owned subsidiary company) whose interim financial results reflect total revenue of Rs. 0.96 millions, total net loss 
after tax of Rs. 8.68 millions and total coffiprehensive loss of Rs. 8.24 millions for the quarter ended 31 st December, 
2025, which have been reviewed by the other auditor, whose rep011s have been furnished to us by the Management 
and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amount and disclosures included in respect of that 
subsidiary is based solely on the reports of the other auditor and procedures performed by other auditor with respect 
to the subsidiary and in addition to that procedures are performed as stated in paragraph 3 above & 

~ Co 
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8. Based on our review conducted as above and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with 
applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or 
that it contains any material misstatement. 

For R Kabra & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No.104502W/W100721 

7 ~~~-~&_:::;c~ 

DeepaRathi 
Partner 
Membership No.: 104808 
Ref- RKabra/Cert/25-26/369 
UD IN :2J,1 o4io~'2.'3AU..t G %.3 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 14th January, 2026 

SIS, 
sianiCbam 
arimanPoin 

Mumbai-21. ---Ted AcCO 

515, Tulstanl O,ambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021 . INDIA 
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ANAND RATHI SHARE AND STOCK BROKERS LIMITED 
CIN : L67120MH1991PLC064106 

10th Floor, A Wing, Express Zone, Western Express Highway, Near Oberol Mall, Goregaon (East) Mumbai 400063, Maharashtra 
www.anandrathi.com I secretarial@rathi.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 
if in Millions 

Sr. 
uarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

No. 
Particulars Dec 31, 2025 Sept 30, 2025 Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2025 Dec 31, 2024 Mar 31, 2025 

Uaudited Uaudited Unudited Uaudlted Unudlted Audited 

Revenue from Operations 
Interest Income 1,131.57 972.57 880.34 2,951.41 2,378.56 3,211.53 
Fees and Commission Income 1,354.02 1,297.52 1,159.59 3,810.94 4,076.03 5,242.15 
Net gain on fair value changes 3.60 1.93 3.62 2.72 6.15 3.30 

Total Revenue from Operations 2,481.99 2,272.02 2,043.55 6,765.07 6,460.74 8,456.98 

II other income 7.75 12.97 2.38 26.25 9.13 13.06 

Total Income 2 489.74 2 284,99 2,045.93 6 791.32 6 469,87 8 470.04 

III Expenses 
Finance Costs 457.13 499.01 425.72 1,339.59 1,075.25 1,467.11 
Fees and commission expense 246.52 243.95 277.01 749.57 1,040.56 1,279.86 
Impairment on financial instruments 1.47 (2.09) (2.81) 5.94 14.82 11.89 
Employee Benefits Expense 835.16 709.07 677.20 2,237.92 2,056.87 2,725.22 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 64.58 65.10 58.93 194.16 170.35 254.84 
Other Expenses 387.31 394.62 323.03 1 086.26 964.38 1 327.34 

Total Expenses 1992.17 1909.66 1759.08 5 613.44 5 322.23 7 066.26 

IV Profit before tax from Continuing Operations 497.57 375.33 286,85 1,177.88 1,147.64 1,403.78 

V Tax Expense: 
1. Current tax 127.40 93.78 68.68 297.99 294.34 363.47 
2. Deferred Tax 0.13 2.54 2.74 2.70 1.29 4.25 

Total Tax Expense 127.53 96.32 71.42 300.69 295.63 367.72 

VI Profit for the Year from Continuing Operations 370.04 279.01 215.43 877.19 852.01 1,036.06 

VII Other Comprehensive lncome/(Loss) 
(A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plan 1.88 1.94 (5.95) 5.57 (17.86) (20.95) 
(ii) Less: Income tax relating to items that will (0.47) (0.47) 1.49 (1.42) 4.46 5.23 
not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

Exchange difference on translation from 
0.44 1.70 0.79 2.44 1.04 1.23 functional currency to presentation currency 

(Ii) Less: Income tax relating to items that will be 
reclassified to profit or loss 

Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) 

Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 

Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of R 5/- each) 313.63 313.63 221.78 313.63 221.78 221.78 
Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve) 4,815.79 

VIII Earning Per Equity Share (EPS)* 
Basic 7.54 6.27 4.86 17.87 19.21 23.36 
Diluted 7.29 6.05 4.67 17.29 18.46 22.46 



ANAND RATHI SHARE AND STOCK BROKERS LIMITED 
CIN : L67120MH1991PLC064106 

10th Floor, A Wing, Express Zone, Western Express Highway, Near Oberoi Mall, Goregaon (East) Mumbai 400063, Maharashtra 
www.anandrathi.com I secretarial@rathi.com 

Notes: 
1 Consolidated financial results cover the operations of Anand Rathl Share and Stock Brokers Limited ("the Company"), Its subsidiary in Anand Rathi International 

Ventures (IFSC) Private Limited (the Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as 'the Group'). 

2 These unaudited consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as "Ind AS") 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended 
from time to time. These unaudited consolidated financial results of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited ('Company') for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on January 
14, 2026. The statutory auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the above unaudited consolidated financial results of the Company for the 
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and have issued an unmodified conclusion. 

3 Pursuant to the successful listing of the Company's Initial Public Offering (!PO), the Company has utilized the proceeds raised from the !PO in the manner 
detailed below: 

1, In MIiiions\ 
Ojects of the Issue as per prospectus Amount to be Amount utilised Total amount 

utlllsed (net) upto Dec 31, unutlllsed upto 
2025 Dec 31 2025 

Funding long-term working capital requirements of our Company 5,500.00 5,500.00 -
General corporate purooses 1,535.00 1,535.00 -
Net Issue Proceeds 7,035.00 7,035.00 -
Issue Expenses 415.00 370.63 44.37 
Gross Issue Proceeds 7,450.00 7,405.63 44.37 

4 Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations") and 
SEBI Master Circular bearing reference no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD-1/P/CIR/2025/000000C)103 dated July 11, 2025 to the extent applicable to the 
Commercial Papers (as amended from time to time), infonmation as required for the period ended December 31, 2025 in respect of Commercial Papers of the 
Company is enclosed as Annexure A. 

5 Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Llmited's short-term rating for commercial paper Is reaffirmed at Ai from CARE on July 31, 2025, and Is also assigned Ai 
by Crlsil Ratings on December 11, 2025. 

6 As this is the first reporting year of the Company, the figures for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 have neither been audited nor 
reviewed by the Statutory Auditors. These figures have been prepared by the management and are presented in the unaudited financial results solely for 

7 The unaudited consolidated financial results of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited are also available on the Company's website, www.anandrathi.com 
and on the stock exchange website www.nselndia.com and www.bseindia.com. 

8 The Company operates only in one Business Segment i.e. "Broking and related services', hence It does not have any reportable Segments defined as per Ind­
AS 108 "Operating Segments". 

9 Earnings per equity share ('EPS') reported in these unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, December 31, 2024 
and for quarter ended September 30, 2025 are unannualised. 

10 The Central Government has made the Labour Code Bill, comprising four laws, effective from November 21, 2025. The Company has conducted an initial 
evaluation and, at this stage, does not anticipate any significant impact. However, a detailed assessment is currently underway to determine its implications, 
including any potential effect on the financial statements. Since this exercise is still in progress, any impact, If identified, will be accounted for after the 
imolementation oroce..c;.s is comoleted. in the subseauent auarter. 

11 The previous period/year figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform to current periods/years presentation. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: January 14, 2026 
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Annexure A 

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 52( 4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 (Listing Regulations) and SEBI's Master Circular bearing reference No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD-
1/P/CIR/202S/0000000103 dated July 11, 2025 to the extent applicable to the Commercial Papers (as amended from time 
to time), information as required for the 9 months ended December 31, 2025 in respect of Commercial Papers of the 
Company is as mentioned below: 

Particulars For nine months For nine months 

ended ended 

December 31, December 31, 

2025 2024 

Debt-E uity Ratio1 0.59 2.36 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR)2 1.13 2.22 
Interest Service Coverage Ratio IS CR 3 1.89 2.09 
Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares (Quantity & Value) Not Applicable Not Appllcable 
Capital Redemption Reserve (' in Millions) 2.50 2.50 
Debenture Redemption Reserve (' in Millions) 44.96 305.35 
Net Worth4 

c, in Millions) 13,415.55 4,844.69 
Net Profit After Tax (PAT) (' in Millions) 877.19 852.01 
Earnings Per S hare (Basic)* (') 17.87 19.21 
Earnings Per Share (Diluted)* (') 17.29 18.46 
Current Ratio5 1.38 1.29 
Long�Term Debt to Workln Ca ital Ratio6 0.04 0.41 
Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable Ratio7 0.00 0.01 
Current Llablll Ratio" 0.98 0.88 
Total Debts to Total Assets Ratio9 0.16 0.33 
Debtors Turnover Rat.io10 1.58 1.47 
Inventory Turnover Ratio Not Applicable Not Applicable 
Operating Profit Mar In % u 17.41% 17.76% 
Net Profit Margin (%)12 12.97% 13.19% 
*Earnings per share for half year ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 is not annualised

1 Debt Equity Ratio = Borrowings (other than debt securities) + Debt securities/ Total Equity

For year ended 

March 31, 2025 

1.80 
0.99 
1.98 

Not Applicable 
2.50 

136.68 
5,037.57 
1,036.06 

23.36 
22.46 

1.22 
0.24 
o.oo

0.94 
0.27 
1.82 

Not Applicable 
16.60% 
12.25% 

2 Debt Service coverage ratio = Operating Cash Profit+ Finance Cost (excludes Interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116
/ Finance Cost (excludes Interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116) + Principal Repayments made during the period for 
long term borrowings 
3 Interest Service coverage ratio = Profit before tax and interest (excludes interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116) /
Interest expenses (excludes interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116 on leases) 
4 Net worth = Equity share capital + Other equity 
5 Current Ratio = Current Assets/ Current Liabilities
6 Long term debt to working capital = Long term debt / Current assets - Current Liabilities
7 Bad Debts to Accounts Receivable Ratio = Bad Debts including provision for doutful debts/ Trade receivables 
8 Current Liability Ratio = Current Liabilities/ Total Liabilities 
9 Total Debts to Total Assets Ratio = Borrowings (other than debt securities) + Debt seqJrities / Total Assets
10 Debtors turnover = Fees and Commission Income/ Average Trade Receivables

u Operating margin(%) = Profit before tax/ Total revenue from operations
12 Net profit margin (%) = Profit for the year from continuing operations/ Total revenue from operations 


		2026-01-14T17:55:35+0530
	CHETAN PRAVIN PRAJAPATI




